

No. 15-1118

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL'S FLOOR COVERING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING PENSION FUND,
AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING PENSION FUND,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GEORGE M. KRAW (CA Bar No. 71551)

Counsel of Record

DONNA L. KIRCHNER (CA Bar No. 138320)

KATHERINE McDONOUGH (CA Bar No. 241426)

KRAW AND KRAW LAW GROUP

605 Ellis Street, Suite 200

Mountain View, CA 94043

Telephone: 650-314-7800

Facsimile: 650-314-7899

Counsel for Respondents

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE A FINAL JUDGMENT HAS NOT BEEN RENDERED BY THE COURT BELOW.....	6
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION DOES NOT CREATE A CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS OR WITH THE HOLDINGS OF THIS COURT.....	7
A. There is No Conflict in the Circuits...	7
B. The Decision by the Ninth Circuit is Consistent with the Holdings of this Court.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund for N. California v. Moxley</i> , 734 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Einhorn v. M.L. Ruberton Constr. Co.</i> , 632 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	6, 10
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973)	9, 10
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	7
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Detroit Local Joint Executive Bd., Hotel & Rest. Emp. & Bartenders Int’l Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974)	i, 8, 9, 10
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	7
<i>NLRB v. Jeffries Lithograph Co.</i> , 752 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	10
<i>Upholsterers’ Int’l Union Pension Fund v. Artistic Furniture of Pontiac</i> , 920 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1990)	7, 8
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES/REGULATIONS/OTHER:	
29 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq.	1
29 U.S.C. § 1381, et seq.	1
29 U.S.C. § 1383(b)	i
ERISA § 29	1
ERISA § 4201	1
ERISA § 4211	1
U.S.C. § 1381	1
U.S.C. § 1391	1
